



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-38396

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, Governor of  
New Mexico; and KATHYLEEN KUNKEL,  
Secretary of the New Mexico Department of  
Health,  
Petitioners,

v.

THE HONORABLE RAYMOND L. ROMERO,  
Respondent,

and

OUTLAW MEATS, LLC, a New Mexico Limited  
Liability Company, F-2 ENTERPRISES, INC.  
d/b/a/ TEXAS CLUB GRILL & BAR, a New  
Mexico Corporation, K-BOBS OF RATON, INC.,  
a New Mexico Corporation, K-BOBS OF LAS  
VEGAS, INC., a New Mexico Corporation,  
B.M.B. FINANCIAL, LLC d/b/a TRINITY  
HOTEL, a New Mexico Limited Liability  
Company, NEW MEXICO RESTAURANT  
ASSOCIATION,  
Real Parties in Interest.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EDDY COUNTY IN SUPPORT OF THE  
SEPARATION OF POWERS AND STATE RULES ACT**

---

Justin S. Raines  
Cas F. Tabor  
TABOR & BYERS, L.L.P.  
PO Box 1718  
Carlsbad, NM 88221-1718

*Attorneys for Amicus Eddy County*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
Introduction .....	6
Constitutional Provisions .....	7
Statutory Background .....	8
Enabling Legislation for the Department of Health .....	8
Public Health Act (PHA) .....	8
Public Health Emergency Response Act (PHERA) .....	9
State Rules Act (SRA) .....	10
Arguments .....	11
I. The Public Health Emergency Response Act and Public Health Act contain both self-executing and non-self-executing provisions. ....	11
II. The Public Health Emergency Response Act and Public Health Act are intended to limit the Governor and Department of Health’s self-executing authority. ....	13
III. The Governor and Secretary of Health may only administer their non-self-executing authority in the Public Health Act and Public Health Emergency Response Act by statutorily-authorized rulemaking activity. ....	17
IV. The Governor lacks the constitutional authority to create or change substantive law. ....	20
V. Even under an arbitrary and capricious standard of review, the public health “orders” are entitled to little if any deference because they were not the result of a deliberative rule-making process or quasi-judicial administrative decision-making. ....	23
VI. The decision to impose the same indoor dining restrictions to all of New Mexico was arbitrary and capricious. ....	25
Conclusion .....	27
Certificate of Service .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. III, § 1.....	8, 20
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	8
N.M. Const. art. IV, §§ 4, 6 .....	22
N.M. Const. art. V, § 1.....	14

### Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 12-10A-17 .....	9, 17
NMSA 1978, § 12-10A-2 .....	9
NMSA 1978, § 12-10A-3 .....	14
NMSA 1978, § 12-10A-5 .....	9, 15
NMSA 1978, § 12-10A-6 .....	15
NMSA 1978, § 12-10A-7 .....	11
NMSA 1978, § 12-10A-8 .....	11
NMSA 1978, § 12-8-23 .....	22
NMSA 1978, § 14-1-15 .....	11
NMSA 1978, § 14-4-2 .....	10, 17, 18
NMSA 1978, § 14-4-5.6 .....	19
NMSA 1978, § 24-1-15 .....	9, 13
NMSA 1978, § 24-1-15.1 .....	9, 13
NMSA 1978, § 24-1-15.3 .....	9, 13
NMSA 1978, § 24-1-3 .....	11, 12
NMSA 1978, § 9-7-4 .....	8
NMSA 1978, § 9-7-6 .....	passim
NMSA 1978, § 9-7-6.3 .....	8, 17
NMSA 1978, §§ 12-10A-1 to -19 .....	9, 12, 13
NMSA 1978, §§ 12-10A-5 to - 6 .....	14
NMSA 1978, §§ 12-10A-6 to - 11 .....	15
NMSA 1978, §§ 12-10A-7 to -9 .....	9
NMSA 1978, §§ 14-4-1 to -11 .....	10, 22

NMSA 1978, §§ 14-4-5.1 to -5.8 .....	19
NMSA 1978, §§ 24-1-1 to -40 .....	8, 9

## Cases

<i>Baca v. Burks</i> , 1970-NMSC-055, 81 N.M. 376, 467 P.2d 392 .....	11
<i>Bettini v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 82 N.M. 633, 485 P.2d 967 (1971).....	14
<i>Calvary Chapel Cayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , No. 19A1070, 591 U.S. ____ (2020).....	24
<i>City of Albuquerque v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2003-NMSC-028, 134 N.M. 472, 79 P.3d 297 .....	14
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 73 N.M. 410, 389 P.2d 13 (1964) .....	22
<i>Cobb v. State Canvassing Bd.</i> , 2006-NMSC-034, 140 N.M. 77, 140 P.3d 498.....	21
<i>El Vadito de los Cerrillos Water Ass'n v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 115 N.M. 784, 858 P.2d 1263 (1993).....	25
<i>Emanuel v. Twinsburg Tp.</i> , 94 Ohio App. 63, 114 N.E.2d 620 (1952).....	11
<i>Fernandez v. Espanola Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2005-NMSC-026, 138 N.M. 283, 119 P.3d 163.....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 111 S.Ct. 2395, 115 L.Ed.2d 410 (1991).....	6
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusettes</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	24
<i>Jaramillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1958-NMSC-107, 64 N.M. 427, 329 P.2d 626.11	
<i>Legacy Church v. Kunkel</i> , No. CIV 20-0327 JB/SCY, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68415 (D.N.M. April 17, 2020).....	24
<i>Livingston v. Ewing</i> , 1982-NMSC-110, 98 N.M. 685, 652 P.2d 235.....	18
<i>Mitchell v. City of Roswell</i> , 1941-NMSC-007, 45 N.M. 92, 111 P.2d 41 .....	24
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass'n v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1995-NMSC- 062, 120 N.M. 579, 904 P.2d 28.....	23, 25
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425, 97 S.Ct. 2777, 53 L.Ed.2d 867 (1977).....	20
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. New Mexico Mining Comm'n</i> , 2003-NMSC- 005, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806.....	23
<i>Rivas v. Bd. of Cosmetologists</i> , 1984-NMSC-076, 101 N.M. 592, 686 P.2d 934. 19, 22	
<i>South Bay United Pentacostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	24
<i>Stange v. City of Cleveland</i> , 94 Ohio St. 377, 144 N.E. 261 (1924).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562, 904 P.2d 11 .....	20

<i>State ex rel. Hovey Concrete Products Co. v. Mechem</i> , 63 N.M. 250, 316 P.2d 1069 (1957).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272, 980 P.2d 55 .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343, 961 P.2d 768....	6, 20, 21, 22
<i>State of New Mexico v. Hicks</i> , Case No. S-1-SC-38279.....	25
<i>State v. Joyce</i> , 1980-NMCA-086, 94 N.M. 618, 614 P.2d 30 .....	17
<i>State v. Rascon</i> , 1976-NMSC-016, 89 N.M. 254, 550 P.2d 266 .....	11
<i>State v. Sunset Ditch Co.</i> , 1944-NMSC-004, 48 N.M. 17, 145 P.2d 219.....	11
<i>Wylie Corp. v. Mowrer</i> , 104 N.M. 751, 726 P.2d 1381 (1986).....	20

**Treatises**

2K. Davis, <u>Administrative Law Treatise</u> § 7:5 (2d ed. 1979 & Supp.1982).....	18
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Heat Safety Tips and Resources, National Weather Service, National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration, <a href="https://www.weather.gov/safety/heat">https://www.weather.gov/safety/heat</a> .....	26
National Weather Service Forecast Office in Midland / Odessa, TX, available at <a href="https://w2.weather.gov/climate/xmacis.php?wfo=maf">https://w2.weather.gov/climate/xmacis.php?wfo=maf</a> , with a last date of access of July 23, 2020. ....	25
Warning Signs and Symptoms of Heat-Related Illness, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, June 19, 2017, <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/disasters/extremeheat/warning.html">https://www.cdc.gov/disasters/extremeheat/warning.html</a> .....	26, 27
